[bookmark: _GoBack]	67:16:29:09.  Billing requirements. Claims for medical equipment must be submitted at the provider's usual and customary charge. If it is the provider's custom to charge the general public for handling, delivery, and taxes, those charges may be included in the provider's usual and customary charge. A provider may not bill for equipment until the equipment has been delivered to the recipient. A claim may not be submitted for covered medical equipment until the certificate of medical necessity is properly completed and in the recipient's record.

	A copy of the physician's written prescription, the invoice showing the purchase price of the equipment, the certificate of medical necessity, and other documentation required does not need to be submitted with the claim unless required; however, it must be maintained by the provider in the recipient's record and made available on request.

	Covered equipment must be billed using the applicable procedure code contained in Health Care Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCs).

	An assessment is not payable to a facility which provides speech therapy services as part of its daily rate.

	Services necessary to make an augmentative communicative device operational are not payable to a facility that provides speech therapy services as part of its daily rate.

	A claim submitted by a school district for services related to an augmentative communication device must be billed under the provisions of chapter 67:16:37.

	A claim for a breast pump must be submitted using the child's recipient identification number.

	A provider may not submit claims that do not meet the criteria contained in this chapter.

	A provider may not submit a claim for hearing aids until after 30 days of placement. A provider may not submit a claim if the hearing aids are returned during a trial period.

	Source: 16 SDR 239, effective July 9, 1990; 17 SDR 194, effective July 1, 1991; 18 SDR 210, effective June 23, 1992; 19 SDR 26, effective August 23, 1992; 24 SDR 11, effective August 4, 1997; 29 SDR 116, effective February 23, 2003; 34 SDR 68, effective September 12, 2007; 35 SDR 49, effective September 10, 2008; 42 SDR 51, effective October 13, 2015.
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